MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

Снар. 347

Chapter 347.

An Act to amend and extend the Charter of the Westbrook Gas Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended.

Section 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the Westbrook Gas Company, which were granted by chapter three hundred and twelve of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven, are hereby extended for two years from the passage of this act; and the persons named in said act, their associates, successors and assigns, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act.

Section 9, Chapter 312, special laws, 1907, amended.

Increase of capital stock.

-may issue bonds.

Additional powers granted.

Section 2. Section nine of said chapter three hundred and twelve is hereby amended so that, as amended, it shall read as follows:

'Section 9. Whenever said company shall, at a meeting of its stockholders called for the purpose, vote to increase its capital stock to any sum not exceeding one hundred and fifty thousand dollars which it is hereby authorized to do, said company may issue its bonds for a like amount according to the provisions of section nine of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes, as modified by chapter seventy-one of the public laws of nineteen hundred seven.'

Section 3. In addition to the powers conferred by its certificate of organization, said Westbrook Gas Company may buy and receive gas from any other corporation in the state authorized to manufacture, sell or supply gas, and may sell and supply gas to any such corporation, and may lay and maintain its pipes along and across public ways, bridges, and across tide waters, necessary for said purposes; subject, however, to such reasonable restrictions as may be imposed by the municipal officers under the general law regulating the laying of pipes for the transmission of gas. But this act shall not give the right to said Westbrook Gas Company to generate, sell or supply gas within the limits of any city or town, not specifically named in its charter in or to which any other person, corporation or firm is making, generating, selling or supplying gas or electricity or is authorized so to do, until said Westbrook Gas Company shall first obtain the written consent of such other person, corporation or firm.

Approved March 29, 1909.